
RECORD NO. 19-1434

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

DARLENE GIBBS; STEPHANIE EDWARDS; LULA WILLIAMS; PATRICK INSCHO; LAWRENCE MWETHUKU, on behalf of themselves and all individuals similarly situated,
Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

HAYNES INVESTMENTS, LLC; L. STEPHEN HAYNES; SOVEREIGN BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC,
Defendants – Appellants,

and

VICTORY PARK CAPITAL ADVISORS, LLC; VICTORY PARK MANAGEMENT, LLC; SCOTT ZEMNICK; JEFFREY SCHNEIDER; THOMAS WELCH,
Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA AT RICHMOND

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

David N. Anthony
Timothy St. George
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
1001 Haxall Point
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 697-5410

Counsel for Appellants

Richard L. Scheff
David F. Herman
ARMSTRONG TEASDALE LLP
2005 Market Street, 29th Floor
One Commerce Square
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103
(267) 780-2010

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE DELEGATION PROVISION REMAINS ENFORCEABLE AND REQUIRES THAT AN ARBITRATOR RESOLVE ARBITRABILITY CONCERNS, INCLUDING THE PROSPECTIVE WAIVER CHALLENGE.....	3
A. Plaintiffs fail to adequately challenge the core holding of the Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Henry Schein</i> requiring arbitration of arbitrability in the presence of a delegation provision.	5
B. Plaintiffs cannot avoid the delegation provision by reference to the strength of their arbitrability arguments.....	8
II. PLAINTIFFS’ PROSPECTIVE WAIVER ARGUMENTS REMAIN FUNDAMENTALLY FLAWED.	12
A. Plaintiffs’ formulation of the prospective waiver doctrine ignores mandatory authority.	12
B. Plaintiffs fail to resolve the fundamental conflict between <i>Aggarao</i> and the later decided cases in <i>Hayes</i> and <i>Dillon</i>.	17
C. Plaintiffs remain able to effectively vindicate their claims under the Native American law selected by their agreements	20
D. Plaintiffs’ remaining arguments also fail.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aggarao v. MOL Ship Management Co., Ltd.</i> , 675 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. Lloyd’s of London</i> , 94 F.3d 923 (4th Cir. 1996)	2, 14, 15
<i>Asignacion v. Rickmers Genoa Schiffahrtsgesellschaft mbH & Cie KG</i> , 783 F.3d 1010 (5th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	9
<i>Davis v. TMC Rest. of Charlotte, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 4491529 (W.D.N.C. Sept. 18, 2019)	5
<i>De Angelis v. Icon Entm't Grp. Inc.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 3d 787 (S.D. Ohio 2019).....	5, 9, 11
<i>Dillon v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , 856 F.3d 330 (4th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>DirectTV v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463, 468 (2015).....	1
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	22
<i>Gingras v. Think Finance</i> , 922 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2019)	6, 7
<i>Graham Oil Co. v. ARCO Products Co.</i> , 43 F.3d 1244 (9th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Great W. Mortg. Corp. v. Peacock</i> , 110 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 1997)	9, 10
<i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	22

Hamilton v. Navient Sols., LLC,
 2019 WL 633066 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2019)22

Hayes v. Delbert Services Corp.
 811 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2016) 17

Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.
 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....*passim*

Hooters of Am., Inc. v. Phillips,
 173 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 1999)23

In re Cotton Yarn Antitrust Litig.,
 505 F.3d 274 15, 21

Jones v. Waffle House, Inc.,
 866 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2017)7

Katz v. Cellco P'ship,
 794 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 2015)23

LaPrade v. Kidder Peabody & Co.,
 146 F.3d 899 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....23

Larry's United Super, Inc. v. Werries,
 253 F.3d 1083 (8th Cir. 2001) 10

Lipcon v. Underwriters at Lloyd's, London,
 148 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 1998) 15

McMellon v. United States,
 387 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2004)20

*Minnieland Private Day Sch., Inc. v. Applied Underwriters Captive
 Risk Assurance Co.*, 867 F.3d 449 (4th Cir. 2017).....7, 8

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....20

Pacific Health Systems, Inc. v. Book,
 538 U.S. 401 (2003)..... 19

Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson
 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....7, 9, 11

Richards v. Lloyds of London.
 135 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1998)13, 14

Roby v. Corp. of Lloyd’s,
 996 F.2d 1353 (2d Cir. 1993)15

U-Save Auto Rental of Am. Inc. v. Furlo,
 368 Fed. App’x 601 (5th Cir. 2010)23

Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer,
 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....10, 17

Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior
Univ., 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....22

Williams v. Big Picture Loans, LLC,
 929 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2019)25

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 219

9 U.S.C. § 323

9 U.S.C. § 10.....21, 22, 23, 24

Chippewa Cree Tribal Lending and Regulatory Code § 10-6-20121
